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Escorts (ESC) reported 10% y-y growth in standalone revenue in 4Q FY10 to Rs6.7 bn, led 

by 8.2% growth in tractor volume. FY10 standalone revenue grew by 26.4% to Rs27.6 bn, 

primarily led by a 32% jump in tractor volume to 60,086. The construction equipment 

segment (ECE) revenue grew by 30% y-y to Rs6.1 bn, leading to FY10 consolidated 

revenue growth of 27% to Rs33.8 bn. On the standalone operating margin front, the 

company disappointed by reporting a drop of 480bp q-q to 4.9%, led by a sharp jump in 

other expenditure due to scattered accounting strategy followed by management. Other 

expenditure/sales jumped to 18.1% this quarter against the first three-quarter average 

of 12.5%, resulting in a full-year figure of 13.8% at par with the FY09 figure. We revise 

our consolidated revenue figure for FY11E and FY12E to Rs37.8 bn and Rs44.8 bn and cut 

our operating margin by 90bp and 120bp to 8.4% and 9.1%, respectively. We reiterate 

our BUY rating on ESC with a revised 12-month PT of Rs267 (from Rs300) based on 6x 

FY12E EV/EBITDA (at a 25% discount to a five-year average traded forward multiple). 

In-line revenue; we are factoring in a 15% revenue CAGR during FY10-12E: Standalone 

revenue for 4Q FY10 grew by 10% y-y to Rs6.7 bn, led by an 8.2% rise in tractor volume. 

For FY10, standalone revenue was up 26.4% to Rs27.6 bn, with tractor volume growing by 

32% y-y to 60,086. ECE revenue grew by 30% y-y to Rs6.1 bn, leading to consolidated 

revenue growth of 27% to Rs33.8 bn. We expect consolidated revenue to grow at a CAGR 

of 15% to Rs44.9 bn in FY12E, led by a 14% volume CAGR in tractors. 

Margin plays spoilsport; scattered accounting treatment of other expenditure leading to 

lack of relevance of first three-quarter margin: ESC reported a standalone operating 

margin of 4.9% this quarter, down 480bp q-q, led by a 630-bp rise in other 

expenditure/sales. As per management, scattered accounting of fixed cost elements led to 

skewness in other expenditure elements getting accounted in 4Q, although on a y-y basis 

other expenditure for FY10 was at par with FY09 at 13.8%. Against a first three-quarter 

average other expenditure of 12.5%, the balancing act in 4Q would give us the lack of 

clarity on actual operational performance based on the upcoming quarter numbers, 

signifying incremental stress to be given to gross margin rather than operating margin. For 

FY10, standalone operating margin contracted by 100bp to 8.4%, primarily led by higher 

RM costs. At the consolidated level, margin contracted by 110bp to 7.3% in FY10. We are 

modelling operating margin levels of 8.4% and 9.1% in FY11E and FY12E, respectively. 

Consolidated ROCE improves to 10%; expect it to improve to 16-18% in FY12E: ESC 

reported a ROCE of 10% in FY10, primarily led by improved capital intensity through higher 

tractor volume. We believe, on the back of requirement of nominal capex in FY11-12E and 

scope of improvement in margin, ESC can generate free cash flow to the extent of Rs6 bn 

on a cumulative basis between FY11-12E along with driving the ROCE up to 16-18% levels. 

Re-iterate BUY with revised 12-month PT of Rs267 (Rs300 earlier): We re-iterate our BUY 

on ESC with a revised 12-month PT of Rs267 based on 6x FY12E EV/EBITDA (based on 

target multiple at 25% discount to 5-year average traded forward multiple). At our target 

price we expect ESC to trade at 10.6x FY12E earnings on the back of expected 42% 

earnings CAGR between FY10-12E. Inability to improve tractor market share, improve 

margin in core agri machinery business along with ECEL are the major risks to our 

estimates and in turn our price target. 
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Market cap Rs20.5 bn (US$0.4 bn) 

52 week high/low: Rs246/Rs104 

Share o/s: 106 mn 

Share o/s (fully diluted): 106 mn 

Avg daily trading vol (3m): 894 ('000) 

Avg daily trading val (3m): Rs193 mn (US$4 mn) 

 
 
 Buy(s) Hold(s) Sell(s) 

Nos 11 0 0 
Source: Bloomberg 

Shareholding pattern 

 Sep 10 Jun 10 Mar 10 

Promoters 26.8 27.9 30.1 

FIIs 29.7 22.9 21.8 

MF/s/FIs/Banks 17.9 19.9 19.0 

Others 25.6 29.3 29.1 
Source: NSE 
 
 

Price movement 
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Note: Pricing as on 29 November 2010. Source: Company data, Quant Global Research estimates 

Exhibit 1.   Financials and valuation summary 
 

EPS ROaCE ROaE PE EV/EBITDA

(Rs mn) Growth(%) (Rs mn) Growth(%) (Rs mn) Growth(%) (Rs/share) (%) (%) (x) (x)

2009 26,617 (3.8) 2,224 55.2 645 NA 7.1 8.8 5.4 27.3 9

2010 33,781 26.9 2,450 10.2 1,266 96.4 12.0 9.6 8.1 16.2 9.2

2011E 37,811 11.9 3,176 29.6 1,876 48.2 17.8 12.5 10.5 10.9 6.4

2012E 44,864 18.7 4,083 28.5 2,667 42.2 25.2 16.6 13.4 7.7 4.1

Adjusted net incomeRevenue EBITDA
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 480bp q-q rise in other expenditure/sales (%) 
 surprise negatively 

Exhibit 2. 4Q FY10 – quarterly results 

YE Sep Standalone (Rs mn) 4Q FY10 4Q FY09 3Q FY10 Y-y (%) Q-q (%) Comments 

Net sales 6,721 6,113 8,109 9.9 (17.1) In l ine with tractor volume trend

Raw materia ls  4,550 3,827 5,510

(% of sa les ) 67.7 62.6 67.9 Stable metal  prices  led to s table RM cost

Employee cost 629 693 861

(% of sa les ) 9.4 11.3 10.6 On a  fa l l ing trend

Other expenditure 1,216 824 955

(% of sa les ) 18.1 13.5 11.8 Going ahead i t would be tough to infer quarterly operational  performance

Operating profit 326 770 783 (57.6) (58.3)

OPM% 4.9 12.6 9.7 Lack of vis ibi l i ty for ful l  year numbers  based on fi rs t three quarter trend

Other income 1.0 15.4 0.0

PBIDT 327 786 783

Depreciation 96.4 128 95.6 Expected to s tay flat on the back of lower incremental  capex

Interest 61.1 129 (2.8) To come down further on debt repayment

PBT 170 529 690

Tax 56 (68) 226

ETR% 33.2 (12.9) 32.7

Adjusted PAT 114 597 465 (81.0) (75.6)

PAT margin 1.7 9.8 5.7

Extraordinary income/ (exp.) 154.9 3 (6.4)

Reported PAT 268 600 458 (55.3) (41.5)

No. of shares  (mn) 105.6 105.6 105.6

Adj EPS (Rs) 1.1 5.7 4.4

Tractors sold (units) 13,985 12,931 17,917 8.2 (21.9) 4.4% farm growth in 2QFY10  to augur weel for tractor demand in coming months

Net average realisation/vehicle (Rs) 424,769 409,234 417,229 3.8 1.8

 
Source: Company data, Quant Global Research 

Exhibit 3: Other expenditure/sales (%) for FY10 remain unchanged 

YE Sep Standalone (Rs mn) FY10 FY09 Y-y (%)

Net sales 27,647 21,881 26.4

Raw materia ls  18,627 14,418

(% of sa les ) 67.4 65.9

Employee cost 2,892 2,384

(% of sa les ) 10.5 10.9

Other expenditure 3,815 3,019

(% of sa les ) 13.8 13.8

Operating profit 2,312 2,059 12.3

OPM% 8.4 9.4

Other income 1.0 15.4

PBIDT 2,313 2,075 11.5

Depreciation 434.8 492

Interest 117.4 515

PBT 1,761 1,068 64.9

Tax 505 213

ETR% 28.7 20.0

Adjusted PAT 1,256 854 47.0

PAT margin 4.5 3.9

Extraordinary income/ (exp.) 119.3 43

Reported PAT 1,375 897 53.3

No. of shares  (mn) 105.6 105.6

Adj EPS (Rs) 13.0 8.5

Tractors sold (units) 60,086 45,627 31.7

Net average realisation/vehicle (Rs) 411,707 416,615 (1.2)  

 Exhibit 4: Consolidated margin hit primarily due to higher RM costs 

YE Sep Consolidated (Rs mn) FY10 FY09 Y-y (%)

Net sales 33,783 26,617 26.9

Raw materia ls  23,225 17,741

(% of sa les ) 68.7 66.7

Employee cost 3,296 2,815

(% of sa les ) 9.8 10.6

Other expenditure 4,812 3,836

(% of sa les ) 14.2 14.4

Operating profit 2,450 2,224 10.1

OPM% 7.3 8.4

Other income 19.0 22.5

PBIDT 2,469 2,247 9.9

Depreciation 532.2 595

Interest 181.0 717

PBT 1,756 935 87.8

Tax 490 290

ETR% 27.9 31.0

Adjusted PAT 1,266 645 96.1

PAT margin 3.7 2.4

Extraordinary income/ (exp.) 57.2 (359)

Reported PAT 1,323 286 362.6

No. of shares  (mn) 105.6 105.6

Adj EPS (Rs) 12.0 6.1  

Source:  Company data, Quant Global Research  Source:  Company data, Quant Global Research 
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Exhibit 5: RED revenue saw revival after sudden fall in 3Q; ASP flat 
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 Exhibit 6: Revival in RED margin; AMG margin disappoints 
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Source:  Company data, Quant Global Research  Source:  Company data, Quant Global Research 

Exhibit 7: Monthly volume on a revival path post monsoon impact 
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 Exhibit 8: Margin surprises negatively led by scattered accounting 

 approach 
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Source:  Company data, Quant Global Research  Source:  Company data, Quant Global Research 

Exhibit 9: Revision in estimates  

Particulars (Rs mn)

FY11E FY12E FY11E FY12E

Revenue 39,181 46,466 37,811 44,864

Operating profi t 3,648 4,766 3,176 4,083

PAT 2,281 3,260 1,876 2,667

EPS (Rs) 22.5 32.1 17.8 25.2

Rating

Price target (Rs)

Revised

BUY BUY

267300

Earlier

 

 Exhibit 10: Forward  rolling EV/EBITDA chart; trading at discount to 5-

 year mean levels 

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

O
ct

-0
6

D
e

c-
0

6

Fe
b

-0
7

A
p

r-
0

7

Ju
n

-0
7

A
u

g-
0

7

O
ct

-0
7

D
e

c-
0

7

Fe
b

-0
8

A
p

r-
0

8

Ju
n

-0
8

A
u

g-
0

8

O
ct

-0
8

D
e

c-
0

8

Fe
b

-0
9

A
p

r-
0

9

Ju
n

-0
9

A
u

g-
0

9

O
ct

-0
9

D
e

c-
0

9

Fe
b

-1
0

A
p

r-
1

0

Ju
n

-1
0

A
u

g-
1

0

O
ct

-1
0

Rolling forward EV/EBITDA (x) Mean EV/EBITDA (x)

 

Source:  Company data, Quant Global Research estimates  Source:  Company data, Quant Global Research estimates, Bloomberg 
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Financial summary 

Exhibit 11.        Financial summary (YE September, Rs mn) 

Income Statement (Rs mn) 2009 2010 2011E 2012E Balance Sheet (Rs mn) 2009 2010 2011E 2012E

Net revenue 26,617 33,781 37,811 44,864 Equity capital 907 1056 1056 1056

Expenditure 24,393 31,331 34,635 40,781 Reserves and surplus 13446 15889 17575 20030

Raw materials 17,741 23,225 25,787 30,732 Deferred tax liability (net) (302) (39) (39) (39)

Employee expenses 2,815 3,296 3,554 4,127 Total equity 14051 16906 18592 21047

Other expenditure 3,837 4,810 5,294 5,922 Secured loans 3815 3850 1850 50

EBITDA 2,224 2,450 3,176 4,083 Unsecured loans 204 204 204 204

Non-operating income 23 19 200 350 Minority interest 401 84 84 84

Depreciation 595 532 559 571 Total borrowings 4420 4138 2138 338

EBIT 1,629 1,918 2,617 3,511 Current liabilities 10188 10446 11832 14219

Net interest expense 717 181 137 52 Total liabilities 28659 31490 32562 35605

Adjusted pre-tax profit 912 1,737 2,480 3,460

Unusual or infrequent items — — — — Cash 2066 2117 2437 3973

Reported pre-tax profit 934 1,756 2,680 3,810 Inventory 3292 4365 4792 5459

Less: taxes 290 490 804 1,143 Debtors 4261 4502 4885 5797

Reported net profit 645 1,266 1,876 2,667 Other current assets 2198 3038 3038 3038

Add: extraordinary items (post-tax basis) — — — — Total current assets 11816 14022 15153 18266

Less: minority/associate earnings — — — — Gross block 21949 23049 23549 24049

Reported net profit for shareholders 645 1,266 1,876 2,667 Less: depreciation and amortisation (6352) (6884) (7443) (8014)

Adjusted net profit for shareholders 645 1,266 1,876 2,667 Add: capital work-in-process 123 123 123 123

Total fixed assets 15720 16288 16228 16157

EPS (Rs), based on wtd avg shares 7.1 12 17.8 25.2 Investments 1067 1067 1067 1067

EPS (Rs), based on fully diluted shares 7.1 12 17.8 25.2   of which, liquid investment — — — —

Year-end shares outstanding (mn) 90.7 105.6 105.6 105.6 Other assets 57 114 114 114

Weighted average shares outstanding (mn) 90.7 105.6 105.6 105.6 Total assets 28659 31490 32562 35604

Fully diluted shares outstanding (mn) 90.7 105.6 105.6 105.6 Net working capital 4368 6252 5997 6723

Growth ratio (%) Cash flow statement (Rs mn) 2009 2010 2011E 2012E

Net revenue (3.8) 26.9 11.9 18.7 Operating cashflow

EBITDA 55.2 10.2 29.6 28.5 Pre-tax income 934 1756 2680 3810

Adjusted net profit (595.2) 96.4 48.2 42.2 Add: depreciation and amortisation 595 532 559 571

Less: interest expense (net) (694) (162) 63 298

Ratios (%) 2009.0 2010.0 2011E 2012E Less: other adjustments — — — —

Effective tax rate 31.0 27.9 30.0 30.0 Less: taxes paid (290) (490) (804) (1143)

EBITDA margin 8.4 7.3 8.4 9.1 Add: working capital changes 4502 (1896) 575 809

Adjusted net income margin 2.4 3.7 5.0 5.9 Total operating cashflow 5742 (98) 3011 4047

Net debt/equity 0.1 0.1 (0.1) (0.2)

ROaCE 8.8 9.6 12.5 16.6 Investing cashflow

ROaE 5.4 8.1 10.5 13.4 Capital expenditure (5724) (1100) (500) (500)

Total asset turnover ratio (x) 0.9 1.1 1.2 1.4 Investments 1315 — — —

Inventory turnover ratio (x) 45.1 47.2 46.3 44.4 Others — — — —

Debtors turnover ratio (x) 58.4 48.6 47.2 47.2 Total investing cashflow (4409) (1100) (500) (500)

Per share numbers (Rs) 2009.0 2010.0 2011E 2012E Financing cashflow

Diluted earnings 7.1 12.0 17.8 25.2 Share issuances 102 1857 — —

Cash earnings 13.7 17.0 23.1 30.7 Loans 27 (287) (2063) (2099)

Free cash 0.2 (11.3) 23.8 33.6 Less: Dividends paid (incl. divi. tax) (124) (158) (190) (211)

Book value 154.9 160.1 176.0 199.3 Total financing cashflow 4 1411 (2253) (2310)

Valuations (x) 2009.0 2010.0 2011E 2012E Net change in cash 643 52 320 1535

Price to diluted earnings 27.3 16.2 10.9 7.7 Opening cash 1423 2066 2117 2437

EV/EBITDA 9.0 9.2 6.4 4.1 Add: other adjustments — — — —

Price to book 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.0 Closing cash 2066 2117 2437 3973  

Source: Company data, Quant Global Research estimates 
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Ratings and other definitions 

Stock rating system 

BUY. We expect the stock to deliver >15% absolute returns. 

ACCUMULATE. We expect the stock to deliver 6-15% absolute returns. 

REDUCE. We expect the stock to deliver +5% to -5% absolute returns. 

SELL. We expect the stock to deliver negative absolute returns of >5%. 

Not Rated (NR). We have no investment opinion on the stock. 

Sector rating system 

Overweight. We expect the sector to relatively outperform the Sensex. 

Underweight. We expect the sector to relatively underperform the Sensex. 

Neutral. We expect the sector to relatively perform in line with the Sensex. 

 

“I, Basudeb Banerjee, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect my personal views 

about the subject company or companies and its or their securities. I also certify that no part of my compensation was, is 

or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this report". 

Quant Group generally prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts, and members of their households from maintaining a financial interest in 

the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover. Additionally, Quant Group generally prohibits its analysts and persons 

reporting to analysts from serving as an officer, director, or advisory board member of any companies that the analysts cover. Our salespeople, 

traders, and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are 

contrary to the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are 

inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein. In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among 

other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest. Additionally, other important information regarding our relationships with the 

company or companies that are the subject of this material is provided herein. 

This material should not be construed as an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any security in any jurisdiction where such an offer or 

solicitation would be illegal. We are not soliciting any action based on this material. It is for the general information of clients of Quant Group. It 

does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual 

clients. Before acting on any advice or recommendation in this material, clients should consider whether it is suitable for their particular 

circumstances and, if necessary, seek professional advice. The price and value of the investments referred to in this material and the income from 

them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize losses on any investments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance, 

future returns are not guaranteed and a loss of original capital may occur. Quant Group does not provide tax advice to its clients, and all investors 

are strongly advised to consult with their tax advisers regarding any potential investment in certain transactions — including those involving futures, 

options, and other derivatives as well as non investment-grade securities — that give rise to substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors. 

The material is based on information that we consider reliable, but we do not represent that it is accurate or complete, and it should not be relied 

on as such. Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date appearing on this material only. We endeavor to update on a reasonable 

basis the information discussed in this material, but regulatory, compliance, or other reasons may prevent us from doing so.  

We and our affiliates, officers, directors, and employees, including persons  involved in the preparation or issuance of this material, may from time 

to time have "long" or "short" positions in, act as principal in, and buy or sell the securities or derivatives thereof of companies mentioned herein 

and may from time to time add to or dispose of any such securities (or investment). We and our affiliates may act as market maker or assume an 

underwriting commitment in the securities of companies discussed in this document (or in related investments), may sell them to or buy them from 

customers on a principal basis and may also perform or seek to perform investment banking or advisory services for or relating to those companies 

and may also be represented in the supervisory board or any other committee of those companies. 

For the purpose of calculating whether Quant Group and its affiliates hold, beneficially own, or control, including the right to vote for directors, 1% 

or more of the equity shares of the subject, the holding of the issuer of a research report is also included. 

Quant Group and its non-US affiliates may, to the extent permissible under applicable laws, have acted on or used this research to the extent that it 

relates to non-US issuers, prior to or immediately following its publication. Foreign currency  denominated  securities  are subject to fluctuations in 

exchange rates that could have an adverse effect on the value or price of or income derived from the investment. In addition, investors in securities 

such as ADRs, the value of which are influenced by foreign currencies, affectively assume currency risk. In addition, options involve risks and are not 

suitable for all investors. Please ensure that you have read and understood the current derivatives risk disclosure document before entering into any 

derivative transactions. 

In the US, this material is only for Qualified Institutional Buyers as defined under rule 144(a) of the Securities Act, 1933. No part of this material may 

be (i) copied, photocopied, or duplicated in any form by any means or (ii) redistributed without Quant Group’s prior written consent. No part of this 

document may be distributed in Canada or used by private customers in the United Kingdom. 
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